interest specified under Micro and Small Enterprise Development Act, 2006;

 -   -

d.	 The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each
accounting year; and

 2  1

e.	 The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding
years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the
small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure
under Section 23 of MSMED Act 2006.

 -   -

39	 Disclosures under "The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act)

* There are no Micro and Small Enterprises, to whom the company owes dues, which are outstanding for more than 45 days at the Standalone  Balance Sheet date. The
above information regarding Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information
available with the Company. This has been relied upon by the Auditors.

40	 Foreign currency risk exposure as at Standalone Balance Sheet date:

Particulars

 31 March 2024  31 March 2023

 Amount in
Rs. Million

 Amount in
foreign currency

Million

 Amount in
Rs. Million

 Amount in
foreign currency

Million

Trade payables
USD  (26)  (0)  (18)  (0)
Euro  (43)  (0)  (34)  (0)

Sensitivity analysis:

Impact on profit / (loss) for the year a 1% change in exchange rates:

Particulars  31 March 2024  31 March 2023

Payables- Foreign currency /INR
Increase in INR  (0.60)  (0.42)
Decrease in INR  0.60  0.42

41	 Segment information

The primary reporting of the Company has been made on the basis of Business Segments. The Company has a single business
segment as defined in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 on Segment Reporting, namely business of manufacturing and
trading of furniture and leather products. The Managing Director of the Company allocates and assess the performance of the
Company and is the chief operating decision maker (CODM). The CODM monitors the operating results of the business as a single
segment, hence no separate segment need to be considered.

142

Annual Report 2023-24Stanley Lifestyles Ltd